Schmalensee, Richard (1982). “Product Differentiation Advantages of Pioneering Brands”. In: The
American Economic Review 72.3, pp. 349–365.

Topalova, Petia and Amit Khandelwal (Aug. 2011). “Trade Liberalization and Firm Productivity:
The Case of India”. In: Review of Economics and Statistics 93.3, pp. 995–1009.

24

A Additional Counterfactuals

Table A.1: Optimal policy interventions to increase upstream domestic share by 5%

Tariffs only Subsidies only Both

(1) (2) (3)

Import tariff 31.1% 19.3%

Production subsidy 5.9% 2.5%

Notes: This table presents the levels of import tariffs and/or production subsidies required to expand domestic production of solar
panels by 5% relative to a baseline without any tariffs or subsidies. Columns (1) and (2) consider scenarios where only tariffs and
only subsidies can be used, respectively. In column (3), we consider a scenario where a mix of tariffs and subsidies can be used to
achieve the target, and we report the levels which achieve this target while maximizing total domestic welfare.

Table A.2: Domestic expansion by 5%: Counterfactual outcomes in the solar panel industry

Level Relative to Baseline

Baseline Tariffs only Subsidies only Both

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Price (INR/watt) 24.3 +14.8% −0.6% +8.1%

Total production (MW) 1579.8 −17.0% +1.2% −9.9%

Domestic production (MW) 461.3 +5.0% +5.0% +5.0%

Foreign production (MW) 1118.5 −26.0% −0.3% −16.0%

Number of domestic producers 7.4 +12.4% +6.1% +10.3%

Number of foreign producers 16.2 −14.8% −0.2% −9.1%

Net profits of domestic producers 4326.1 +17.1% +10.1% +14.2%

Net profits of foreign producers 12519.2 −41.6% −0.9% −26.8%

Notes: This table reports outcomes in the upstream industry of solar panels in the baseline scenario, as well as under counterfactual
policies. Column (1) reports levels; net profits are reported in millions of INR. Columns (2), (3), and (4) report changes in given
variables relative to baseline.

25

Table A.3: Domestic expansion by 5%: Welfare under counterfactual policies

Tariffs only Subsidies only Both

(1) (2) (3)

∆ Government Revenues 7.18 -0.87 4.37

∆ Net profits of domestic solar panel producers 0.74 0.44 0.61

∆ Profits of downstream solar plant developers -2.75 0.20 -1.60

∆ Consumer welfare -4.46 0.64 -2.42